
Merton Council
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 11 January 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Budget and business plan 9 - 72

5 Savings proposals consultation pack
The consultation pack is published as a supplementary 
agenda.

Members should refer to their packs as already distributed.
6 Update report: health and wellbeing strategies for children and 

families 
73 - 86

7 Responsible Cabinet Member review
Cabinet Member for Education (Councillor Cooper-Marbiah)

8 Task group draft report: Routes into Employment for 
Vulnerable Cohorts
A verbal update will be provided.

9 Rapporteur scrutiny review of user voice: scope and terms of 
reference 

87 - 88

10 Performance monitoring 89 - 102

11 Department update report 103 - 
106

12 Work Programme 107 - 
118



This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors: 
Dennis Pearce (Chair)
Linda Taylor OBE (Vice-Chair)
Mike Brunt
Pauline Cowper
Charlie Chirico
Edward Foley
Joan Henry
James Holmes
Jerome Neil
Marsie Skeete
Substitute Members: 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina
Sally Kenny
Adam Bush
Jill West
Peter Southgate

Co-opted Represen
[...]
tions for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
9 NOVEMBER 2016
(7.18 pm - 9.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Dennis Pearce (in the Chair), Linda Taylor OBE, 

Mike Brunt, Pauline Cowper, Charlie Chirico, Edward Foley, 
Joan Henry, James Holmes, Jerome Neil and Sally Kenny

Co-opted Members Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Cabinet Member for 
Education), Katy Neep (Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services), Paul Angeli (Assistant Director Childrens' Social Care 
and Youth Inclusion), Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director 
Commissioning, Strategy and Performance, CSF), Yvette 
Stanley (Director, Children, Schools & Families Department), 
Keith Makin (Independent Chair of the Merton Safeguarding 
Children Board), Steven Wallace (Acting Borough Commander), 
Nuzhat Ali (Muslim Women in Morden) and Annette Wiles 
(Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Co-opted representative Simon Powell gave his apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the meeting.

Matters arising:
 Yvette Stanley, Director of Children, Schools and Families (CSF), reported that 

events promoting adoption are organised regionally and will cover the Wimbledon 
area in rotation; and

 With reference to discussion of the Panel’s task group activity for 2016 – 2017, 
(under Agenda Item 11), Councillor James Holmes expressed his concern that 
scrutiny is being eroded.  It was agreed at the October meeting that the Panel will 
not have a standing task group for 2016/17 but instead use this capacity following 
the anticipated Ofsted inspection to scrutinise any resulting work programme.  
Councillor Holmes notified the Panel he had contacted Councillor Peter 
Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, and Julia Regan, 
Head of Democracy Services.  It was agreed that the concerns expressed will be 
discussed subsequent to the meeting by Councillor Holmes and Councillor 
Pearce, the latter in his capacity as chair of the Children and Young People 
Panel.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

4 UPDATE REPORT: SAFEGUARDING OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

Keith Makin, the independent chair of the Merton Safeguarding Children Board, 
provided the Panel with an introduction to its work as detailed in the annual report.  
Effective partnership working, good lead member representation and multi-a
[...]
of policing 
children based of detailed criteria that generate suspicion resulting in over reporting.  
The National Union of Teachers recently voted to reject the strategy’s requirement on 
teachers to report children.

Ms Ali posed a number of questions to the Panel:
 What measures are being used to judge whether Prevent is successful?
 Is the number of children being reported from Merton known and the percentage 

of these for which reporting is appropriate?

 Are there systems in place to allow the community to feedback anonymously 
about its experience of the Prevent strategy?

 Is data available from health partners on the impact of Prevent?
 What are competences of providers to deliver Prevent training?
 Are parents and/or the Muslim community involved in developing Prevent 

training?
 Is Prevent training cost effective?  If so, how is this evidenced?

In conclusion, Ms Ali asked that the equality impact of the programme in schools be 
assessed, the Muslim community be engaged in developing training materials and 
more be done to understand the pastoral relationship between teachers and children 
and how this might be affected by Prevent.  

In response, Steve Wallace and Yvette Stanley noted that Prevent is as much about 
right and left wing extremism and that radicalisation isn’t a significant issue in Merton.  
Schools are encouraged to take a broad approach to the prevention of extremism, 
including taking up consultancy support to prevent any over-reaction.  Prevent 
training is nationally provided and currently, any link to bullying isn’t notable through 
the reporting of the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service.  However, it was 

Page 4



5

agreed to follow-up the group’s specific concerns in a separate meeting and to 
explore how the group might be able to help inform training delivery.

5 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN (ROUND 1) (Agenda Item 5)

This item was introduced by Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services.  The 
Medium Term Fin
[...]
he Department structure;

 Savings to be realised through a reduction in staff numbers will be handled very 
carefully over a two year period.  It will be important not to destabilise staff and 
cause a loss of social workers for instance.  It was highlighted that many posts in 
the Department are proscribed and others required as a result of guidance; and

 Funds raised through solar panels on school roofs were noted as the 
responsibility of the Environment & Regeneration Department.  Whilst these were 
initially subject to a very sound business case, this has been undermined by the 
Government’s reduction in feed-in tariffs.  However, these are still financially 
beneficial to the council given energy costs for schools.

6 RESPONSIBLE CABINET MEMBER REVIEW (Agenda Item 6)

1. Cabinet Member for Education (Councillor Cooper-Marbiah):

Page 5



6

The Cabinet Member highlighted the following:
 Harris Wimbledon: more information about the new secondary academy will be 

made public shortly - officers are working on communications;
 Ofsted inspections: these have happened recently at Wimbledon Park, the Priory 

and Links Primary Schools.  The reports are not yet available; 

 School visits: these have highlighted how difficulties recruiting and retaining good 
teachers are linked to the provision of housing.  Also the Cabinet Member has 
seen how schools are utilising the diverse languages spoken by pupils to boost 
their teaching provision; and

 National teaching award: congratulations were given to Richard Brown of Cricket 
Green School who has been awarded a Pearson Teaching Award for Excellence 
in Special Needs Education.

In response to member questions, the Cabinet Member clarified:
 Her vision for education over the mid to long term is that there are sufficient 

school places and a consistently high quality of education across the borough;
 A public meeting is being planned to provide more information about Harris 

Wimbledon.  The precise timing and details are currently being discussed.  
Officers are continuing to work closely with all those involved in the new school 
and taking time to go through questions raised by stakeholders.  Careful 
management of information into the public domain is needed given that  some 
information has already ‘leaked’ into the public domain.  Rather than being drawn 
into discussion about what of this information is or isn’t correct, it has been agreed 
that communication should focus on this public meeting when all can be clarified; 
and

 Clarification will be sought about the ownership of the pavilion at Sherwood 
School.

2. The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services (Councillor Neep):

The Cabinet Member highlighted the following:
 Voice of children and young people: the Cabinet Member expressed the desire 

that the Panel should hear more of the voice of children and young people as this 
is at the heart of all we do;

 Housing: specifically overcrowding is a significant issue for children and young 
people and is a priority.  This is linked to the Merton Safeguarding Children 
Board’s focus on think family; and

 The great weight debate: a resident consultation is currently happening and 
looking at what is causing the increase in childhood obesity which is an issue 
across the whole borough.

In response to member questions, the Cabinet Member clarified:

Page 6



7

 The majority of youth provision and participation is no longer funded by the 
council but it has been successful in gaining alternative funds to support provision 
in Pollards Hill and Phipps Bridge.  The focus is now on securing sustainable 
funding.  Social landlords are being targeted.  It was emphasised that whilst this 
activity isn’t council funded, it is important provision which should be supported 
and endorsed;

 The aim is as near as possible to have sufficient in-house foster carers to end the 
use of agency foster carers.  Recruitment was reported as going well and existing 
capacity is being use
[...]
 affordable housing 
settlement, under which the GLA will receive £3.15 billion to deliver over 90,000 housing starts by 
2020-21, and will devolve the adult education budget to London from 2019-20 (subject to readiness 
conditions). The government will continue to work with London to explore further devolution of 
powers over the coming months. 
 
Potential Impact on Local Government Funding 
In their summation of the Autumn Statement , London Councils concluded that “It is not expected 
that the policy changes announced will impact on local government funding. The final 2016-17 Local 
Government finance settlement set out four year funding allocations for local government in 
February. The £3.5 billion of additional public spending reductions from the “departmental efficiency 
review” announced in the Spending Review will report in 2018. The government has indicated that 
£1 billion of this will be reinvested to support “priority areas”, but this will not impact on local 
government funding. 
 

APPENDIX 8APPENDIX 1

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee: Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel
Date: 11th January 2017
Wards: All

Subject: Progress Report on Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities for 
Children and Young People  
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Councillor Katie Neep
Contact officer: Julia Groom, Consultant in Public Health/Leanne Wallder, Head of 
Commissioning and Partnerships

Recommendations: 

A. To review progress on the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy theme 1: Best 
start in life.

B. To consider how the Panel can contribute to the development and delivery of theme 1 and 
opportunities for further integration and partnership work.

C. To support and champion action on tackling childhood obesity.

D. To support progress on implementation of CAMHS transformation plan.

E. To consider progress on development of Community Health Services for children and 
young people.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Panel on the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy theme1: Best start - 
early years development and strong educational achievement. In addition it 
provides a focus on Community Health Services for 0-19 year olds, which from April 
2016, have been delivered by our new provider Central London Community Health 
Services NHS Trust.

2. DETAILS

2.1 Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015/16 -2017/18 includes theme 1: best 
start in life- early years development and strong educational achievement. This 
reflects strong evidence that investing in early years is effective and critical to 
reducing health inequalities across the life-course and that improvements in schools 
attainment are a major contributor to health and wellbeing of children and young 
people. The ‘best start theme focuses on the following outcomes:

 Uptake of childhood immunisation is increased 
 Waiting time for children and adolescents to mental health services is shortened 
 Childhood obesity is reduced
 Educational achievement gap in children eligible for pupil premium is reduced 
 The proportion of children ready for school is increased

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



2

2.2 The Children’s Trust Board lead on monitoring outcomes for theme 1 within the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. Priorities are reported to the Board throughout the year and an 
annual report is presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

2.3 The strategy complements Merton’s Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP), which 
focuses on improving outcomes for key groups of vulnerable children, including those 
in need of early help, safeguarding children, Looked After children and care leavers, 
and children with special educational needs and disabilities. Health and wellbeing is a 
‘golden thread’ across the CYPP and all the work overseen by the Children’s Trust. 

Overview of progress

2.
[...]
mmittee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Date: 11 January 2017
Wards: All
Subject: Rapporteur scrutiny review of user voice – scope and terms of reference
Lead officer: Annette Wiles, Scrutiny Officer
Lead member: Councillor Jerome Neil
Contact officer: Annette Wiles; annette.wiles@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 4035

Recommendations: 
A. That the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel agree to a 

rapporteur scrutiny review of how the voice of children and young people informs 
policy and frontline practice;

B. That the Panel discuss and approve the terms of reference and scope of the 
rapporteur scrutiny review of user voice as set out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.6 below; 
and

C. That the Panel appoint Councillor Jerome Neil to conduct this rapporteur scrutiny 
review on its behalf.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 To present the draft terms of reference and scope of the rapporteur scrutiny review of 

user voice to the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel for 
approval.

2. DETAILS
2.1 The Panel recognises that children and young people are at the heart of the services 

it scrutinises.   In order to carry out effective scrutiny, it is recommended that the 
Panel undertake a rapporteur scrutiny review that will help members understand how 
children and young people influence policy and frontline practice.

2.2 In order that this review is effective, it is recommended that this focus on the voice of 
looked after children and young people.  

2.3 Draft terms of reference have been set out below for the consideration by the Panel: 

 To understand how looked after children are supported to express their wishes 
and feelings;

 To understand what systems are in place to ensure looked after children are able 
to participate in decisions about their lives;

 To understand how looked after children have a voice in the review and 
development of the arrangements that affect their lives; and

 To understand how
[...]
uded in the Business Plan Consultation Pack circulated to all Members.
	10. Crime and Disorder implications
	10.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process.
	11. Risk Management and Health and Safety Implications
	11.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process. 
	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet report 12 December 2016: Draft Business Plan Update 2017-21  (NB: This excludes Savings, Growth, Service Plans and Equalities Assessments which are included in the Business Plan Consultation Pack)
	Appendix 2 -  Cabinet report 16 January 2017: Draft Business Plan 2017-21(TO FOLLOW WHEN PUBLISHED)
	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	Budget files held in the Corporate Services department.
	 Name: Paul Dale
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458

	email:   paul.dale@merton.gov.uk Budget files held in the Corporate Services department.


	APPENDIX 1 Amended December Cabinet report
	Report December Cabinet - Updated for Scrutiny
	Introduction
	 Name: Paul Dale
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458


	APPENDIX 4 MTFS 2017-21 Cabinet December 2016 UPDATE
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT

	APPENDIX 5 Capital Strategy Cabinet 417750
	1  Introduction
	2 Planning Infrastructure
	3  Accounting Definitions and Practices
	4 Corporate and strategic capital expenditure appraisal planning and control
	7  Asset management review
	8  Summary of estimated disposals 2017-2021
	9 Grant Funding Capital Resources
	9.4 Summary of Grant Funding 2017-2021
	* This shows the grant funding being received by the authority
	10 Summary of Total Resources 2017-21:

	APPENDIX 8 AUTUMN STATEMENT 2016


	6 Update report: health and wellbeing strategies for children and families
	9 Rapporteur scrutiny review of user voice: scope and terms of reference
	10 Performance monitoring
	Agenda item 10 -  App 1 - Copy of 2016_17_CYPPS_dataset Jan 17
	Agenda item 10 - App 2 - performance 

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
11 JANUARY 2017
(7.17 pm - 9.40 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Dennis Pearce (in the Chair), Linda Taylor OBE, 

Mike Brunt, Pauline Cowper, Charlie Chirico, Edward Foley, 
Joan Henry, James Holmes, Jerome Neil and Sally Kenny

Co-opted Members Mansoor Ahmad, Helen Forbes and Colin 
Powell

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance), Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Cabinet Member for 
Education), Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director Commissioning, 
Strategy and Performance, CSF), Julia Groom, Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services), Yvette Stanley (Director, 
Children, Schools & Families Department), Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
(Director, Public Health), Janet Lewis (Director – Children’s 
Services, CLCH), Shelly Heffernan (Clinical Business Unit 
Manager, CLCH) and Annette Wiles (Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Skeete gave her apologies with Councillor Kenny substituting on her 
behalf.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were accepted as a true and accurate record of the meeting with the 
addition of a note that six Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children had been placed 
with Merton.

4 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 4)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the budget and business 
plan item:
 At the time of the October 2016 report to Cabinet, there was no budget gap in 

years 2017/18 and 2018/19, and only a small gap in 2019/20;

 However, subsequent to this substantial growth has been built into the budget 
from 2017/18 to benefit Adult Social Care, waste and regeneration, futureMerton 
and Children, Schools and Families;

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 This will be funded using the balancing the budget fund leaving a gap (£1.6m in 
2017/18, rising to £14.3m in 2018/19, £15,107m in 2019/20 and £21,450m in 
2020/2021); and

 Other budget complications were noted including whether the level of funding 
from the Better Care Fund (from the Merton Clinical Commissioning Group) will 
remain unchanged, the announcement in the Financial Settlement of a potential 
Adult Social Care precept of 3% for 2017/18 and 2018/19, and the redistribution 
of the new homes bonus (now being given over 5 and not 6 years) for which the 
effect is roughly even for Merton in 2017/18 only.

In response to member questions, officers clarified:
 The £9.3m growth for Adult Social Care has been proposed based on further 

research conducted by Cabinet Members looking at delivery, overspend, savings 
and the need to deliver safe services against a backdrop of more complex needs.  
Further meetings are happening to better understand the cost implications of the 
reduction in residential and shift to home care; and

 Agreed that if increases to Council Tax are insufficient to cover budget gaps, it will 
be difficult for Corporate Services, as the only department without a growth 
budget, to cover any budget gap;

 Pressures on the budget for the Children’s Schools and Families Department 
(CSF) are being caused by a range of factors including; demographic increases, 
the more complex needs of Merton’s children, the requirement to support children 
in care for longer (potentially up to the age of 25 for those with complex needs or 
in education) and the increase in Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (and 
for families for which there is no recourse to public funds);

 Examples of how CSF is seeking to alleviate budget pressures were highlighted; 
a new contract has been put in place to reduced SEND transport costs and 
placements are being negotiated to provide best value and cost reduction where 
possible.  The success achieved in reducing SEND transport costs was noted as 
demonstrating saving proposals can be achieved despite being difficult;

 The cost to the Council of the new Harris Wimbledon Academy is not yet finalised 
but officers expect it to be in the region of £7.5m net.  This represents a 
considerable saving on the typical cost of £30-40m for a new secondary school 
with the Education Funding Agency providing the rest of the funds.  Merton’s 
contribution includes approximately £200K towards the refurbishment of the new 
Adult Social Care centre and contingency costs;

 Proposed savings resulting from staff reductions will need to be carefully 
managed in order not to destabilise services.  These will be carefully reviewed 
and managed in order to achieve required changes whilst maintaining services;

 Changes to revenuisation were explained as resulting from changes to definitions 
of capital expenditure;

 Proposed savings to be achieved from setting-up a multi-borough adoption 
service are a work in progress and will continue to be refined as the deadline gets 
closer; and

 Savings proposed now for 2019/20 will continue to be reviewed and assessed 
over the intervening period to ensure they are realistic.  Where it is assessed that 
they cannot be achieved or only partially achieved, alternative savings will need to 



3

be brought forward.  Given the extent to which the department is delivering 
statutory services, all savings and any alternatives require great care.

Councillor James Holmes proposed a motion; “The role of the Children and Young 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel is to challenge and champion the role of the 
Children, Schools and Families Department.  We therefore recommend to Cabinet 
that the Adult Social Care precept be taken in subsequent years to reduce the 
pressure on the Children, Schools and Families Departmental budget”.  The motion 
put to the vote and fell.

5 SAVINGS PROPOSALS CONSULTATION PACK (Agenda Item 5)

This was covered by the Panel under Agenda Item 4 (Budget and Business Plan).

6 UPDATE REPORT: HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGIES FOR 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES (Agenda Item 6)

Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health, and Julia Groom, Consultant in Public 
Health introduced the item, highlighting successes and challenges in the delivery of 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy theme 1: Best start in life:
 Access to child mental health services: the single point of access approach 

has seen an improvement; access to a tier three Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Service assessment has shortened by three weeks since 2013/14.  
Referrals for  Autism Spectrum Disorder diagnosis takes longer but an Autism 
strategy for all is being developed;

 School readiness: the gap in school readiness is reducing although data for 
2015/16 is awaited.  Work is on-going through Children’s Centres and other 
settings to support school readiness;

 Immunisation: this remains a challenging area.  The Public Health team and 
Merton Clinical Commissioning Group are working with NHS England to improve 
the quality of data, parental awareness, visit the least well performing GPs in the 
borough and promote immunisation through all available channels (including 
MyMerton and health visitors).  In 2017, the focus will include  working with 
Children’s Centres to promote immunisation; and

 Childhood obesity: whilst the childhood obesity target has been achieved, there 
are still 4,500 overweight and obese children in the borough.  The healthy weight 
action plan focuses on work with partners to achieve a wider preventative 
approach including developing a better food environment (ie: getting a catering 
commitment from local food suppliers, influencing school catering contracts, work 
on holiday hunger and promoting healthy school programmes) and supporting 
access to parks etc.  

In response to member questions, officers clarified:
 There is a continual need to challenge and cleanse child immunisation data 

received from GPs.  This is an on-going process.  It was also noted that a new 
childhood information system is being developed;



4

 A full report on childhood immunisations will be given to the Commission at its 
meeting on 7 March 2017.  This will cover progress against the recommendations 
of child immunisation task group;

 Promotion to parents to encourage healthy eating is being achieved using 
national and local resources (ie: Change for Life and the Health Matters website) 
being distributed through schools and Children’s Centres.  The team is continuing 
to work on how to target families with healthy eating and weight management 
messages;

 The team agreed to contact school governors and make them aware of the 
support available for parents to tackle and prevent childhood obesity;

 It was highlighted that parents cannot be blamed for increasing childhood obesity.  
Rather the focus is on giving practical help and suggestions such as encouraging 
schools to get children participating in the Daily Mile initiative; and

 It was noted that only 10% of all funding for mental health goes towards the 
children’s service and that currently it takes 18 weeks to achieve an Autism 
Spectrum Disorder diagnosis.

Janet Lewis (Director – Children’s Services) and Shelly Heffernan (Clinical Business 
Unit Manager), of the Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) 
addressed the Panel (a slide presentation was laid round and is provided for the 
minutes).  CLCH has been the provider of Merton’s children’s public health service 
since April 2016 and has challenging  targets that have been jointly set by the 
Council and the local Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  These include that 
every baby born in the borough receives a visit from a health visitor in its first 14 days 
and has a one year review with the aim to provide the same at two years.

In response to member questions, CLCH’s representatives clarified:
 It is in a strong position.  It is getting support from the Children’s Trust Board, it 

has been provided with a clear strategic direction and it was engaged through a 
joint commissioning process with the Council and the CCG working together.  
This was based on a robust procurement process, following a review of services 
and identification of gaps;

 It is fortunate to be working through Children’s Centres which allows for better 
integration into the local community; CLCH now has 70 staff based in Children’s 
Centres in Merton; and

 There is more work to be done to integrate GPs and hospital trusts into its joint 
working.  Working with three local hospitals does make this more complex.

RESOLVED: The Panel resolved to receive a further, more detailed update on the 
childhood obesity strategy the timing for which is to be agreed.

7 RESPONSIBLE CABINET MEMBER REVIEW (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Education, (Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah), 
highlighted the following:



5

 Harris Wimbledon: the location of the Merton’s new secondary school was made 
public in November 2016.  The Cabinet Member gave her thanks to officers for 
this achievement; and

 Ofsted inspections: Wimbledon Park and Priory Primary Schools have 
respectively been judged as outstanding and good.  Liberty Primary School has 
been working with officers following its Requires Improvement judgement.  A 
recent Ofsted monitoring visit has shown it is taking effective action.

In response to member questions, the Cabinet Member described how she holds 
regular meetings with officers to question, check and query the support and 
challenge they provide to schools and to keep informed of major issues eg to ensure 
Harris Wimbledon is delivered successfully.

8 TASK GROUP DRAFT REPORT: ROUTES INTO EMPLOYMENT FOR 
VULNERABLE COHORTS (Agenda Item 8)

Members were informed that the task group’s report is approaching finalisation.  A 
further meeting with relevant Directors is planned with the intention of bringing the 
draft report to the Panel’s next meeting.

9 RAPPORTEUR SCRUTINY REVIEW OF USER VOICE: SCOPE AND 
TERMS OF REFERENCE (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Neil introduced this item noting the focus on the voice of looked after 
children and young people.  Additionally, he highlighted he would like to take a 
qualitative approach by hearing directly what children and young people have to say 
about their experience.

RESOLVED: To accept the terms of reference and scope of the review as well as 
appointing Councillor Neil to conduct the review.

10 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 10)

It was noted that due to the timing of the meeting, data doesn’t fully represent 
performance in December.   The percentage of Education, Health and Care Plans 
issued within the statutory 20 week timescale continues to be monitored by the Panel 
as this is currently falling behind target.  It has been highlighted that this is a national 
issue and that Merton’s performance is on par with other London councils.  As part of 
the budget process, members have been informed that Merton will receive a specific 
£150K funding allocation from government which will enable the department to retain 
additional staff who are undertaking EHC planning.

11 DEPARTMENT UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 11)

In response to member questions, officers clarified:
 The proposed youth foundation will be used to obtain funding that isn’t available 

to the Council.  It was highlighted that this model is used elsewhere and that 
alternative funding can be accessed eg from charitable trusts.



6

 Discussions are on-going with Merton Abbey Primary School in respect of the 
proposed transfer of some of its playing field to the new Harris secondary school.  
It has been agreed that Harris Wimbledon will need much less of Merton Abbey’s 
playground space than originally proposed and that Merton Abbey’s remaining 
playground area will be enhanced as part of the funding of the new secondary 
school;

 It was noted that Benedict Primary has been judged as requiring improvement by 
Ofsted and is a free standing academy.  Officers highlighted their good 
relationship with the school and that improvement is being made; and

 The additional SEND funding being made available by central Government is 
being used to support the move to Education, Health and Care Plans. 

12 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12)

It was noted that a request has been made to the Housing team to support the 
Panel’s scrutiny of corporate parenting at the March 2017 meeting.  This will provide 
Panel members with the opportunity to look at housing solutions for care leavers as 
well as housing pressures that affect families and children.


